

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 05-16801

**KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff/Appellant**

v.

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendant/Appellees**

and

**THE NEW 49'ERS, INC., *et al.*,
Defendant/Intervenors/Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE SAUNDRA B. ARMSTRONG, PRESIDING
(Case No: 04-CV-04275-SBA)**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/INTERVENORS/APPELLEES THE NEW
49'ERS, INC. AND RAYMOND W. KOONS**

James L. Buchal
Murphy & Buchal LLP
2000 SW First Avenue, Suite 420
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: 503-227-1011

November 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL AND REGULATORY HISTORY	4
A. The Factual Record Before the District Court Concerning Impacts of Suction Dredge Mining	4
B. The Nature of the Regulatory Regime	10
1. The Nature and Importance of State Regulation.....	10
2. Federal Regulation	13
a. The pertinent federal statutes concerning mining and Forest Service regulation	13
b. The discretionary authority of the Forest Service as set forth in the Part 228 regulations.....	15
C. The History of ESA Consultation and Listing Status	20
Summary of Argument	21
Argument	24
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT VENTURE TO GIVE AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE NOW-SUPERCEDED FACTS OF THIS CASE	24
II. THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR SUMMARILY AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THE TRIBE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY DEFICIENCIES IN THE FOREST SERVICE’S CONSULTATION PROCESS	26

III.	THE FOREST SERVICE CANNOT BE SAID TO HAVE AUTHORIZED SMALL-SCALE MINING WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ESA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS	27
IV.	WHERE LOCAL RANGERS DETERMINE THAT SUCTION DREDGE MINING IS CONDUCTED IN A MANNER THAT CANNOT BE SAID “MAY AFFECT” AN ESA-LISTED SPECIES, NO ESA CONSULTATION IS REQUIRED	36
V.	THERE CANNOT BE AN UNLAWFUL FAILURE TO CONSULT PURSUANT TO SECTION 7 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IF THERE IS NO LAWFULLY- LISTED SPECIES ABOUT WHICH TO CONSULT.....	39
VI.	THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER CERTAIN SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS REJECTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	42
	Conclusion	43
	Addendum.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans</i> , 161 F. Supp.2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9 th Cir 2001)	40
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9 th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Bradford v. Morrison</i> , 212 U.S. 389 (1909)	14
<i>California State Grange v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 02-CV-6044-HO (D. Or. Jan. 11, 2005).....	40
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 768 F.2d 1077 (9 th Cir. 1985), <i>overruled</i> , 480 U.S 572 (1987).....	35
<i>Inland Empire Public Lands Council v. Glickman</i> , 88 F.3d 697 (9 th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Karuk Tribe v. California Dep’t of Fish and Game</i> , No. RG211597 (Alameda Cty. December 20, 2006)	13
<i>Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 379 F. Supp.2d 1071 (N.D. Cal 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 487 U.S. 871 (1990)	4
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbett</i> , 83 F.3d 1068 (9 th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	25

<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9 th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9 th Cir. 1995)	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9 th Cir. 1988)	30, 31
<i>Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. Rose</i> , 87 F. Supp.2d 1074 (D. Or. 1999)	17
<i>Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9 th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9 th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9 th Cir. 1996)	8, 37
<i>United States v. Brunskill</i> , 792 F.2d 938 (9 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>United States v. Rizzinelli</i> , 182 F. 675 (1910)	14
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9 th Cir. 1999)	14, 15

United States v. Weiss,
642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981) 35

Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko,
468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006) 32, 36

Federal Statutes

Act of July 26, 1866 (14 Stat. 251)..... 13, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27, 30

16 U.S.C. § 478..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 551..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)..... 40

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1614 35

30 U.S.C. § 22..... 13

30 U.S.C. § 26..... 13

30 U.S.C. §§ 611-612 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)..... 33

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 219.2..... 35

36 C.F.R. § 228..... *passim*

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 12, 27

50 C.F.R. § 402.03..... 27

Other Authorities

14 Cal. Code Reg. § 228.5(a) 11

38 Fed. Reg. 34,817 (Dec. 19, 1973)..... 18, 19

39 Fed. Reg. 26,038 (July 16, 1974).....	19
39 Fed. Reg. 31,317 (Aug. 28, 1974)	19
62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997).....	20
Cal. Fish and Game Code § 5653.1 (2009)	1
NRC, <i>Hardrock Mining on Federal Lands</i> 96 (Nat’l Academy Press 1999).....	20
<i>Proposed Forest Service Mining Regulations: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Public Lands, House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 7-8, 1974)</i>	18, 19
The Process Predicament: How Statutory, Regulatory and Administrative Factors Affect National Forest Management (USFS June 2002).....	38, 39
